Descriptive Report
and Test Results
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of CSA International.
DQD 507.10  Rev. 2008-11-28
MASTER CONTRACT:  205470
REPORT:  2117554
PROJECT:  2117554
Edition 1: June 4, 2009; Project 2117554 – Edmonton

Main Unit: Both Models.
(1)  Submittor's name, trademark, or the CSA file number (adjacent the CSA Mark).
(2) Catalogue / Model designation.
(3) Complete electrical rating (amps and volts dc).
(4) Date code / Serial number traceable to month and year of manufacture.
(5) Hazardous Location designations.
(6) Temperature code T4.
(7) Approved ambient temperature range (-40°C to +60°C)
(8) Enclosure rating Type 4.
(9) The CSA Mark with adjacent C_US qualifiers.
(10) The following markings:
i) WARNING - EXPLOSION HAZARD - DO NOT DISCONNECT EQUIPMENT WHILE
CIRCUIT IS LIVE UNLESS AREA IS KNOWN TO BE NON-HAZARDOUS.
ii) SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR SUITABILITY FOR CLASS I,
DIVISION 2.
(11) The following additional markings on the Model ZC-A100:
  i) WARNING:  SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY
ii) The designation: [Exia], associated equipment provides IS circuits for Division 1 when
installed as per barrier control drawings SCI-969 (MTL) and/or 116-0119B (Pepperl+Fuchs).
Internal Markings:
(12) Fuse ratings in volts and amperes appears on or near the fuseholders.
(13) The symbols G, GR or GROUND or IEC Protective Earthing Symbol next to main ground lug and
designation IS Ground next to the IS grounding terminal.
(14) The following warning appears next to the internal USB / DB9 ports:
“WARNING - EXPLOSION HAZARD - DO NOT USE USB OR LOCAL OPERATOR
INTERFACE UNLESS AREA IS KNOWN TO BE NON-HAZARDOUS.”
MASTER CONTRACT: 205470
REPORT: 2117554
PROJECT: 2117554
Page No: 3
Date Issued:  June 4, 2009
DQD 507.10  Rev. 2008-11-28
REQUIRED METHOD OF MARKING:
CSA Accepted self adhesive nameplate material.
The markings below shall appear is a user’s guide or equivalent provided for use with the unit:
• THIS EQUIPMENT IS SUITABLE FOR USE IN CLASS I, DIVISION 2, GROUPS A, B, C, AND D
OR NON-HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS ONLY.
• WARNING - EXPLOSION HAZARD - DO NOT DISCONNECT EQUIPMENT WHILE CIRCUIT IS
LIVE UNLESS AREA IS KNOWN TO BE NON-HAZARDOUS.
• WARNING - EXPLOSION HAZARD - SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR
SUITABILITY FOR CLASS I, DIVISION 2.
• Complete input & output electrical specifications.
• Field & IS Grounding requirements / description.
• A complete outline of how to wire up the IS I/O including segregation requirements inside the enclosure
from non-IS wiring (e.g. 50mm separation per the CEC/NEC).
Note: Jurisdictions in Canada may require markings to be also in French. It is the responsibility of the Customer
to provide bilingual marking, where applicable, in accordance with the requirements of the Provincial Regulatory
Authorities. It is the responsibility of the Customer to determine this requirement and have bilingual wording
added to the "Markings".
ALTERATIONS
1) Markings as noted above.
2) Enclosure door is bonded to main protective ground lug as described below.
3)  Internal fuseholder carriers and ferrule wire connections on the GND, RX. TX communications cable
shall withstand a 15N pullout force.
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIELD SERVICES
1. Component Substitution
a) Critical components (those identified by mfr name, cat no) are not eligible for substitution without